

No. 23-16200

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZUMA CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:23-cv-00743-KJM-DB
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John M. Peebles (CA SBN 237582)
Tim Hennessy (CA SBN 233595)
Gregory M. Narvaez (CA SBN 278367)
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN & ROBINSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 441-2700
Email: jpeebles@ndnlaw.com

Conly J. Schulte (CO SBN 44270)
PEEBLES KIDDER BERGIN & ROBINSON LLP
945 Front St.
Louisville CO 80027
Telephone: (303) 284-8228
Email: cschulte@ndnlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants AZUMA CORPORATION, PHILLIP DEL ROSA, in his personal capacity and official capacity as Chairman of the Alturas Indian Rancheria; DARREN ROSE, in his personal capacity and official capacity as Vice-chairman of the Alturas Indian Rancheria; and WENDY DEL ROSA, in her official capacity as Secretary-Treasurer of the Alturas Indian Rancheria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. Introduction.....	12
II. Background.	15
A. Factual Background.....	15
B. Statutory background.	17
C. Procedural Background.....	19
1. California persuades ATF to add Azuma to the PACT Act’s Non-Compliant List.....	19
2. California files the complaint in this litigation.	19
3. The Injunction Motion	21
4. The Injunction Order.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. Section 376a(e)(2)(A) does not apply to Darren Rose, in his official capacities, on this record.	25
A. The prohibition on delivery under § 376a(e)(2)(A) applies only to third parties engaged in delivery-related conduct “for” an entity listed on the non-compliant list.....	26

B. There is no evidence that Rose in his Tribal capacity engaged in any delivery-related conduct for Azuma as required under § 376a(e)(2)(A).	29
C. Section 376a(e)(2)(A) does not apply to Darren Rose as an officer of Azuma.	31
1. Rose in his official Azuma capacity is not a third party to Azuma.	32
2. The district court did not justify enjoining Rose in his Azuma capacity.	32
II. Even if § 376a(e)(2)(A) did apply, there is no violation because the Tribal Retailers are lawfully operating/engaged in the cigarette business, and therefore not “consumers.”	36
A. The State did not carry its burden to show that the Tribal Retailers are “consumers,” i.e., that they are not lawfully operating.....	36
B. The Tribal Retailers are exempt from the licensing requirements under the Licensing Act.	39
C. The Tribal Retailers are not required to hold a distributor’s license under the Tax Law.	40
D. The Tribal Retailers are indispensable parties.	48
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agredano v. Mut. of Omaha Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Alltel Comms., LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Azuma Corp. v. Garland</i> , D.D.C. No. 23-cv-1761-CKK (compl. filed Jun. 16, 2023).....	19
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enter. v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	46
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	44, 48
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould</i> , 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010)	47
<i>City of Hesperia v. Lake Arrowhead Cmnty. Svcs. Dist.</i> , 93 Cal.App.5th 489 (4th Dist. 2023).....	38
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 5183 (ER), 2018 WL 4625765 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 26, 2018)	27
<i>City of New York v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , 33 F.Supp.3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....	50, 52
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019).....	45, 46, 47, 48

<i>Gila River Indian Cmnty. v. Waddell</i> , 967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	32
<i>Herb Reed Ent. LLC v. Florida Entmt. Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla.</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	49
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmnty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Klamath Irr. Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022).....	52
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017)	34
<i>New York v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	24, 43, 47
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	32
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004).....	45, 48
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	50

<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	47
<i>Salt River Proj. Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....	49, 51, 52
<i>Stuhlberg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co. Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	30
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	24, 43, 46
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)	29, 37
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)-(6)	11
15 U.S.C. § 375(4)(B).....	11, 13, 37
15 U.S.C. § 375(5)	29
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a).....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)-(c).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)	29
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1).....	17, 27
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(D)	18
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)	18
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)(A)	passim

15 U.S.C. §§ 376-376a.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	20
18 U.S.C. § 2342.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	16
25 U.S.C. § 5117(e)(1).....	34
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2702	45, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22971(f)	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22971(q).....	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(b)(2).....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22970-22991	37
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104557	20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30008(b)	41
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30012.....	41
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30101.7(b)	41
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30101.7(j).....	40
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1	20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 30001-30483	37
PACT Act § 5(a)(3), 124 Stat. 1109-10, § 375 note.....	18
PACT Act § 5(a), 124 Stat. 1109-10, § 375 note.....	13
PACT Act § 5(e), 124 Stat. 1110, § 375 note.....	18
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087.....	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1948
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C)33

Other Authorities

CA B. An., A.B. 3092 Assem. (Aug. 26, 2004) 23, 38
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services From the
United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 8, 2024)15
Mary Kay Kane, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2956 (3d ed.).....33
